(in millions)
   Adjusted Revenues:
  News and Information Services  $  4,720  $  4,945   (5) %
  Cable Network Programming   188   178   6 %
  Digital Real Estate Services   332   254   31 %
  Book Publishing   1,073   1,016   6 %
  Other   70   79  (11) %
Total Adjusted Revenues  $  6,383  $  6,472   (1) %

Adjusted Segment EBITDA:
  News and Information Services  $  540  $  568   (5) %
  Cable Network Programming   62   44   41 %
  Digital Real Estate Services   172   122   41 %
  Book Publishing   165   120   38 %
  Other   (259)   (169)   53 %
Total Adjusted Segment EBITDA  $  680  $  685   (1) %

13

The following tables reconcile reported revenues and Segment EBITDA by segment to Adjusted Revenues and
Adjusted Segment EBITDA by segment for the three months ended March 31, 2014 and 2013.

   For the three months ended March 31, 2014

As

Reported
Impact of

Acquisitions
Impact of

Divestitures

Impact of
Foreign

Currency
Fluctuations

Net Impact
of U.K.

Newspaper
Matters

As
Adjusted

   (in millions)
   Revenues:
  News and Information Services  $  1,488  $  (1)  $  -  $  38  $  -  $  1,525
  Cable Network Programming   113   -   -   18   -   131
  Digital Real Estate Services   102   (1)   -   16   -   117
  Book Publishing   354   -   -   -   -   354
  Other   21   -   -   -   -   21
Total Revenues  $  2,078  $  (2)  $  -  $  72  $  -  $  2,148

Segment EBITDA:
  News and Information Services  $  146  $  1  $  -  $  (1)  $  -  $  146
  Cable Network Programming   27   -   -   4   -   31
  Digital Real Estate Services   53   (1)   -   9   -   61
  Book Publishing   53   -   -   -   -   53
  Other   (104)   -   -   1   20   (83)
Total Segment EBITDA  $  175  $  -  $  -  $  13  $  20  $  208

   For the three months ended March 31, 2013

As

Reported
Impact of

Acquisitions
Impact of

Divestitures

Impact of
Foreign

Currency
Fluctuations

Net Impact
of U.K.

Newspaper
Matters

As
Adjusted

   (in millions)
   Revenues:
  News and Information Services  $  1,631  $  -  $  (37)  $  -  $  -  $  1,594
  Cable Network Programming   125   -   -   -   -   125
  Digital Real Estate Services   86   -   -   -   -   86
  Book Publishing   311   -   (2)   -   -   309
  Other   27   -   (3)   -   -   24
Total Revenues  $  2,180  $  -  $  (42)  $  -  $  -  $  2,138

Segment EBITDA:
  News and Information Services  $  166  $  -  $  (2)  $  -  $  -  $  164
  Cable Network Programming   25   -   -   -   -   25
  Digital Real Estate Services   41   -   -   -   -   41
  Book Publishing   29   -   1   -   -   30
  Other   (92)   -   -   -   34   (58)
Total Segment EBITDA  $  169  $  -  $  (1)  $  -  $  34  $  202

14

The following tables reconcile reported revenues and Segment EBITDA by segment to Adjusted Revenues and
Adjusted Segment EBITDA by segment for the nine months ended March 31, 2014 and 2013.

   For the nine months ended March 31, 2014

As

Reported
Impact of

Acquisitions
Impact of

Divestitures

Impact of
Foreign

Currency
Fluctuations

Net Impact
of U.K.

Newspaper
Matters

As
Adjusted

   (in millions)
   Revenues:
  News and Information Services  $  4,595  $  (1)  $  (30)  $  156  $  -  $  4,720
  Cable Network Programming   355   (191)   -   24   -   188
  Digital Real Estate Services   295   (1)   -   38   -   332
  Book Publishing   1,073   (3)   (5)   8   -   1,073
  Other   70   -   -   -   -   70
Total Revenues  $  6,388  $  (196)  $  (35)  $  226  $  -  $  6,383

Segment EBITDA:
  News and Information Services  $  534  $  1  $  (4)  $  9  $  -  $  540
  Cable Network Programming   109   (54)   -   7   -   62
  Digital Real Estate Services   152   (1)   -   21   -   172
  Book Publishing   164   -   -   1   -   165
  Other   (316)   -   -   1   56   (259)
Total Segment EBITDA  $  643  $  (54)  $  (4)  $  39  $  56  $  680

   For the nine months ended March 31, 2013

As

Reported
Impact of

Acquisitions
Impact of

Divestitures

Impact of
Foreign

Currency
Fluctuations

Net Impact
of U.K.

Newspaper
Matters

As
Adjusted

   (in millions)
   Revenues:
  News and Information Services  $  5,069  $  -  $  (124)  $  -  $  -  $  4,945
  Cable Network Programming   178   -   -   -   -   178
  Digital Real Estate Services   254   -   -   -   -   254
  Book Publishing   1,040   -   (24)   -   -   1,016
  Other   93   -   (14)   -   -   79
Total Revenues  $  6,634  $  -  $  (162)  $  -  $  -  $  6,472

Segment EBITDA:
  News and Information Services  $  584  $  -  $  (16)  $  -  $  -  $  568
  Cable Network Programming   44   -   -   -   -   44
  Digital Real Estate Services   122   -   -   -   -   122
  Book Publishing   120   -   -   -   -   120
  Other   (312)   -   (1)   -   144   (169)
Total Segment EBITDA  $  558  $  -  $  (17)  $  -  $  144  $  685

15

NOTE 2 – TOTAL SEGMENT EBITDA

Segment EBITDA is defined as revenues less operating expenses and selling, general and administrative
expenses. Segment EBITDA does not include: Depreciation and amortization, impairment and restructuring
charges, equity earnings of affiliates, interest, net, other, net, income tax benefit and net income attributable to
noncontrolling interests. Management believes that Segment EBITDA is an appropriate measure for evaluating
the operating performance of the Company’s business segments because it is the primary measure used by the
Company’s chief operating decision maker to evaluate the performance and allocate resources within the